
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 17-003684 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439434 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

DERON E. BANDY  )  

907 NW Berkshire Drive,  

Blue Springs, MO - 64015 

) 

) 

CASE NO. 1716-CR 
DIVISION  

DOB: 07/18/1999 )  

Race/Sex: B/M; )  

SSN: XXX-XX  )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792299.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of burglary in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 11, 2017, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with 
another,  knowingly entered unlawfully in an inhabitable structure, located at 2914 NW 3rd 
St. Terr, Blue Springs, MO  and possessed by  , for the purpose of 
committing Stealing therein, and while in immediate flight from such an inhabitable 
structure the defendant or another participant in the crime was armed with a deadly weapon. 

  
The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 

to exceed fifteen (15) years. 

  

  

 

Count II. Stealing - Firearm/explosive Weapon/ammonium Nitrate (570.030-

037Y20172399.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, 



 State vs. Deron E. Bandy   

committed the class D felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Section(s) 
558.011 558.002 and 558.011), RSMo, in that on or about May 11, 2017, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with 
another,  appropriated a Ruger 9mm, a firearm,  which property was in the possession of 

 , and defendant appropriated such property without the consent of 
 and with the purpose to deprive  thereof  

  
  
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.                

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Traci A. Stansell 

  Traci A. Stansell  (#41903) 
   Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  321 W.  Lexington  
  Independence, MO - 64050 
  (816) 881-4591 
  trupp-stansell@jacksongov.org 
 

WITNESSES: 
     
   Keating , 1100 SW Smith, Blue Springs, MO - 64015   
     
     
 









IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 17-03684 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439436 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

JAVONTE M. TIGER  )  

3904 S. Harbaugh Drive,  

Independence, MO - 64055 

) 

) 

CASE NO. 1716-CR 
DIVISION  

DOB: 09/11/1998 )  

Race/Sex: B/M; )  

SSN: XXX-XX-  )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792299.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of burglary in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 11, 2017, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with 
another, knowingly entered unlawfully in an inhabitable structure, located at 2914 NW 3rd 
St. Terr, Blue Springs, MO  and possessed by  , for the purpose of 
committing Stealing therein, and while in immediate flight from such an inhabitable 
structure defendant or another participant in the crime was armed with a deadly weapon.  
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 

  
 

Count II. Stealing - Firearm/explosive Weapon/ammonium Nitrate (570.030-

037Y20172399.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 
558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 11, 2017, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, either acting alone or purposefully in concert with 
another, appropriated a Ruger 9mm, a firearm, which property was in the possession of 






